Rule 2.46

(a) Insen full name(s})
and address(es) of the
admunistrater{s}

(b) insert place of
meeting
(c) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as apphcable

{e)Insert time and date of
adjourned meeting
{f) Details of other
resolutions passed

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986 . 2 2 3 B
|

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Kaye Engineernng Limited 05848144

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 186 of 2010

We (a)

Brian Johnson David Birne

Fisher Partners Fisher Partners

Acre House Acre House

11-15 Wilham Road 11-15 Willam Road
London London

NW1 3ER NwW1 3ER

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

{(b) Crown Plaza Hote!, Rock Room, Holliday Street, Birmingham, B1 1HH
on (c) 23 March 2010 at which

*1 Proposalsirevised-proposals were approved

A crediters' committee was not formed

A copy of the *onginal proposals / medified-proposals / revised-proposals-is attached for those

who did not rec uch documents prior to the meeting

Signed P s

Joint Admlnlsyat rs
Dated LS ‘b?, o
]

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Bnian Johnson
information in the box opposite but if Fisher Partners
you do, 1t will help Companies House to Acre House
contact you If there I1s a query on the 11-15 Willam Road
form London

NwW1 3ER

SATURDAY

10/04/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

ba ~Antamt infAarmatian that uynn niva 020 7388 7000

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

DX Number DX Exchange
" |" ,m IWMI "‘l’ "‘l” 'Hl ~ ] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
"AHXKMJ1E*
A40 32 '

Sonware suppueyu vy 1 uliRey Lupuist s cuwnuiogy Limited, Glasgow




Joint Administrators Report
and Statement of Proposals

Kaye Engineering Limited T/A Kaye
Presteigne - In Administration




KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED T/A KAYE PRESTEIGNE - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS
i Statutory Information
2 Background to the Administration
3 Admimstration Strategy and Objective
4 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
5 Financial Position
6 Proposals
7 Exit Routes
8 Admunistrator’s Remuneration
9 Estimated Outcome
10 Next Report
11 Meeting of Creditors
APPENDICES

Receipts and payments account from 12 January 2010 to 5 March 2010
Names and Addresses of Company creditors

Time Analysis for the period 12 January 2010 to 26 February 2010

c o = >

Additional Information 1n relation to Admimistrators’ fees pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Admimstrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED T/A KAYE PRESTEIGNE - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

Statutory Information

The registered number of Kaye Engineering Limited Limited T/A Kaye Presteigne (“the
Company™) 1s 05848144

The trading address of the Company s Harper Street, Presteigne, Powys LD8 2AL  The

business trades under the name Kaye Presteigne

The registered office of the Company has been changed from MTA Corporate Solicitors
LLP, 5 Breams Buildings, London, EC4A 1DY to c/o Fisher Partners, Acre House, 11/15
Will:am Road, London, NW1 3ER

Details of the Company's directors and secretary are as follows

S IO .u:'}a,.«_}'».' S‘:Tk:‘f - , e e B
‘Director Date appointed Date f‘ésignegi, ¢ g;;l‘;nary ' ,Shaﬂreé
Peter Neagle 15 June 2006 - 70

Paul Davidson 2 January 2008 - -

Geoffrey Smith 2 January 2008 - -
Secretary

John Bailey 12 September 2007 - -

Background to the Administration

The Company was incorporated in June 2006 to acquire the business and assets of JL French
UK Limited from its admumstrators, which 1t did in September 2006 The main activity of

the Company 1s the manufacture of non-ferrous, high pressure and gravity die-castings

The company trades from leasehold premises in Presteigne, Powys and 15 the principal

employer within the town

The Company had no overdraft facility or loans It was funded by way of an invoice
discounting facility provided by Arbuthnot Commercial Fmance Limited, who were taken

over by Bibby Financial Services Limited 1n late 2008

In late 2008 the Company, suffered a dramatic decline in turnover as a result of a decline in
the automotive industry In response the directors cut the workforce and reduced working
hours so that foundry staff worked one in every two weeks Stock levels were significantly
reduced and the directors entered into discussions with the landlord to reduce ongoing rent

habilities

Adrvrustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED T/A KAYE PRESTEIGNE - IN ADMINISTRATION

25

206

27

28

29

210

In early 2009, the Company came under increasing pressure from HMRC for non payment of
VAT, PAYE and NIC The Company instructed Fisher Partners to conduct a review of its
financial position and to haise with H M Revenue and Customs (“HMRC”) in order to reach
an agreement for payment of the arrears It was proposed that the Company would make
good these arrears imtially within a 24 month period, whilst continuing to pay existing

habilities

In addition to the ongoing negotiations with HMRC, the Company were 1n discussion with
Finance Wales Investments Limited (“Finance Wales™) to explore what support they may
have been able to provide in order to preserve the Company Discussions progressed to the
extent that due diligence was undertaken on behalf of Finance Wales The Company was
advised by Finance Wales that the report was positive and that funds would be introduced n
June 2009 However, Finance Wales decided not to grant funding but advised that should

the Company find an equity 1investor then 1t may reconstder 1ts position

The Company were subsequently introduced to a private equity fund that was interested
supporting the business going forward The Company made progress i regard to its
negotiations, with funding being considered on a like for like basis between Finance Wales

and the private equity funder

Finance of the Company’s book debt ledger was initially confidentsal, allowing the Company
to manage its own credit control The Company’s funding line with Bibby was mrtially
£1 3m, however, due to the reduction n turnover, this level of facility was not required and
in June 2009, it was reduced to £650,000 At the same time, Bibby disclosed therr
mvolvement and took over the credit control of the ledger The Company was able to

operate within this reduced arrangement with Bibby dunng this peniod

In mid 2009,the Company made a request to HMRC that the repayment of the arrears be
extended to 36 months HMRC rejected this request and subsequently instructed solicitors to
commence recovery action A petition to wind up the company was issued on the 9

November 2009, with the petition to be heard on 13 January 2010

By December 2009 Bibby had restricted its funding facility and instructed Fisher Partners to
conduct a review on the financial position of the Company with particular focus on the
viability of the Company’s book debt ledger As at December 2009, the Company’s book
debts stood at £862,777, with amounts in the region of £130,832 being subject to dispute or
credsit notes As a result, there was an estimated collectable ledger of £601,113 Bibby were

owed £395,483 for funds advanced to the Company under the invoice discounting facility

Admunustrators” Report and Statement of roposals




KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED T/A KAYE PRESTEIGNE - IN ADMINISTRATION

21

212

213

214

215

31

It was clear from Fisher Partners review that in order to maintain the level of the collectable

book debts, 1t was necessary to continue to trade the business

With the winding up petition due to be heard on 13 January 2010, the Drrectors had
insufficient time and cash resources to make an apphcation to court for the protection of an
Administration order With this in mind, Bibby proceeded with the application to appoint
Brian Johnson and David Birne of Fisher Partners, Acre House, 11/15 Willlam Road,
London, NW1 3ER, licensed insolvency practitioners, as Joint Admimstrators of the
Company on 12 Japuary 2010 Both Admmstrators are hicensed by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Administration 1s registered tn the High Court of Justice, under reference number 186 of

2010

The EC Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Admunistration The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company
1s based 1n the United Kingdom

The Admimstrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the

following objectives
. rescuing the Company as a going concern,

. achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be lkely 1f

the Company were wound up (without first berng in Admimstration), or

. realising property in order toc make a distnbution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives 1s detailed in the next section

Administration Strategy and Objective

On appointment 1t was clear that the Company had no working capital with which to trade
and Bibby were not in a position to provide funding in this regard The Company’s key
customers were therefore approached with a view to them funding the trading of the business

whalst in administration

Adrmunustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED T/A KAYE PRESTEIGNE - IN ADMINISTRATION

32

33

34

35

36

Discussions were concentrated on the Company’s four key customers, who accounted for 95
percent of the business Initial conversations with these customers proved positive in their
support to maintain the business continuity, mmitially over an eight week trading period Cash
flows were prepared in order to establish the level of funding required to meet existing
demand These were circulated to the proposed funders together with a draft funding
agreement However, despite extensive negotiations, the proposed funders were unable to
agree the terms of the funding agreement 1 can confirm, however, that on 20 January 2010,
an agreement was reached with three of the Company’s largest customers to fund the trading

of the business whilst in administration for an mitial 8 week period

Following my appomntment, 1t was unfortunately necessary to make seventeen employees
redundant due to economic and technical reasons Twelve of these former employees
appealed the decision of which ten attended appeal hearings However, the company 1s not

1n a position to reverse the decision

My staff and I undertook extensive negotiations with the Company’s existing suppliers to
maintain their services whilst trading in administration A number of subcontractors were
owed a significant amount of money for services provided prior to my appointment as Joint
Admmistrator  Several of these suppliers were 1n possession of the Company’s products,
over which they purported to exercise a lten against settlement of their outstanding arrears
However, after it was made clear that the Company would only be able to trade with funding
from its key customers and with the support of its suppliers going forward, they were
persuaded to release the goods in return for payment of those goods without settlement of the

arrears

Professional agents and valuers, Tallon & Associates (“Tallon”), were nstructed to value the
business and assets of the Company [nterest has been received from eight interested parties
Tallon are 1n the process of lLaising with all interested parties but at this stage, due to

commercial sensitivity it 1s not possible to disclose the valuation or progress of negotiations

A number of claims to retention of title have been received for goods supplied to the

Company prior to being placed into administration These claims are being dealt with,

In respect of statutory i1ssues, all creditors notified by the Directors have been contacted In
addition, the Directors have been requested to complete a Statement of Affairs and whilst
various attempts have been received these have, to date, been withdrawn because of the need

to make amendments

Adrmumstrators” Report and Statement of Proposals




KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED T/A KAYE PRESTEIGNE - IN ADMINISTRATION

37

38

A director’s conduct questionnaire has been sent to all directors in order to assist us in our
ivestigation into the directors’ conduct Qur report on the directors’ conduct will be

submitted to the Insolvency Service in due course
We now address the progress that has been made i respect of the 3 objectives
The first objective: -

“The rescue of the company as a going concern’

This means rescuing the Company with all or most of 1ts business mtact This 1s not

achievable 1n this instance

The second objective:
‘Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be Iikely 1f the

company were wound up’

This objective 15 to be considered 1f the first objective 1s not reasonably practical or would
clearly be better for the creditors as a whole Placing the company nto administration and
continuing to trade the business 1s resulting 1n better realtsation of the Company’s book debts
than would have been possible should the Company have been placed into hquidation In
addition, 1t may prove possible to sell the business and assets as a gotng concern, thereby

tncreasing realisations and mmmising habtlities

This objective 1s thought capable of achievement

The third objective:

‘Realising property mn order to make a distribution to one or more secured creditors or

preferential creditors’

As at the date of admimistration, the amount due to Bibby was in the region of £395,000 As
at the date of this report, the indebtedness of Bibby has been repaid in full as a result of book
debt collections Bibby are currently holding n the region of £150,000, however, this
amount 1s subject to termination charges Any amounts available after the deduction of these

costs will be made available for the benefit of the Company’s creditors
As a result of continuing the business, arrears of wages and salaries and holiday pay were
settled 1n full There are, however, preferential arrears of pension deductions due to be paid

over and these will be settled in due course

Adrmumstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED F/A KAYE PRESTEIGNE - IN ADMINISTRATION

41

51

61

62

63

64

This objective 1s also capable of achievement

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Admrustration period from the date of our

appointment to 5 March 2010 1s attached, as Appendix A
Financial Position

Three versions of the directors’ statement of affairs have been received but each time they
have been withdrawn due to the need to make amendments As this 1s only a draft 1 am
unable to provide a copy of this document in its current form  Once finahised, a copy of this

document will be filed at Companies House
Proposals

It 1s proposed that the Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company n

order to achieve the objective of the Administration In the circumstances it 1s proposed that
The Admunistrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company

If having realised the assets of the Company, the Admunistrators think that a distribution will
be made to the unsecured creditors, they propose filing a notice with the Registrar of
Companies, which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the Administrators to
an end and will move the Company automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
(CVL) 1n order that the distribution can be made In these circumstances, 1t 1S proposed that
the Administrators will become the Liquidators of the CVL  See Section 7 below on Exit

Routes for further information on this process

If the Administrators think that the Company has no property, which might permit a
distribution to 1ts creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for

further information on this process

The Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained 1n Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient

to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

Admunstrators’ Report and Sutement of Proposals




KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED T/A KAYE PRESTEIGNE - IN ADMINISTRATION

65

66

67

68

69

71

72

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors' Committee and that 1f any such Commuttee 1s
formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Admimstrators’ remuneration and any
proposed act on the part of the Administrator without the need to report back to a further
meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the most appropriate exit

route from the Administration

Where no Creditors’ Commuttee 1s appointed, the remuneration of the Administrators shall be
fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and thewr staff in managing the

Administration

The Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are available on

account of their time costs

The Administrators wall be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to

have effect

The Administrators be authonsed to draw all current, as well as future disbursements
(includmg those as categorised in the revised Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, Category
2), m accordance with the rates of charge as detaded in the attached charge out rates and

disbursements
Exit Routes
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Based on present information, the Admimstrators are of the opinton that a dividend to
unsecured creditors will be dependent upon the sale of the business and being 1n receipt of
sufficient funds to be able to do so Should this be the case, the Administrators wall file a
notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Admimistration will cease and the
Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) It s

proposed that the Admimistrators will also become the Liquidators of the CVL

Creditors have the right to nomnate an alternative hiquidator(s) of their choice To do this,
creditors must make therr nomination in wntng to the Admimstrators prior to these
proposals being approved Where this occurs, the Admumnstrators will advise creditors and
provide the opportunity to vote In the absence of a nomination, the Administrators will

automatically become the Liquidators of the subsequent CVL

Adrumstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED T/A KAYE PRESTEIGNE - IN ADMINISTRATION

73

81

82

83

84

85

921

Dissolution of the Company

If the Admmstrators think that the Company has no property, which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, 1t 15 proposed that they file a notice together with their final
progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Compames for the dissolution of the
Company They will send copies of these documents to the Company and 1ts creditors The
Admimstrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the

Registrar of Companies
Administrator’s Remuneration

The Admmistrators’ time costs at 26 February 2010 are £170,396 95 Thus represents 784 56

hours at an average rate of £217 19 per hour

A copy of “A Creditors” Guide to Administrators’ fees 1s available on request or can be

downloaded from www 1caew co uk/insolvency

Attached, at Appendix C, 1s a Time Analysis, which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade to the above date We propose drawing fees in accordance with the

proposals outlned above

Attached, as Appendix D, 1s additional information in relation to my firm’s policy on
staffing, the use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates

by staff grade

You will note that the majority of my time and that of my staff has been spent in dealing
with trading whilst @ administration including, attending at the Company’s premises,
negotiations with the Company’s key customers and suppliers, accounting functions, staff

matters and ancillary trading matters
Estimated Qutcome

A distribution to the Company’s preferenttal and unsecured creditors will be dependent on
the amount reahised from a sale of the business as a going concern  Due to commercial
sensitivity 1t 15 not possible to produce an estimated outcome at this stage Should, however,
a sale of the business be achieved prior to the meeting of creditors, an estimated outcome

will be made available at the meeting

Admunustrators’ Report and btatement of Proposals




KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED T/A KAYE PRESTEIGNE - IN ADMINISTRATION

02

10

101

11

112

The Company granted a floating charge to Bibby on 2 August 2006 Whilst the requirement
15 to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors,
as Bibby’s indebtedness has been extinguished as a resuit of the Company’s book debt
realisations, there 1s no need to create this fund  After costs and the payment of preferential
creditors, which should be restricted to pension contributions, the balance will be available

for the benefit of unsecured creditors

Next Report

The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of

the first six months of the Admmistration
Meeting of Creditors

An mtial meeting of the Company's creditors 15 being convened to approve the
Administrators® proposals The meeting will be held on 23 March 2010 at 11 30 am at
Crown Plaza Hotel, Rock Room, Holliday Street, Birrungham Bt 1HH

Further information on the meeting 1s contained in the letter accompanying this report

Yours faithfuily
For and on behalf of
Kaye Engineening Limited

T

.

Brian Johnson
Joint Admunistrator

Adrmumstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




APPENDIX A

KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINSITRATORS ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
TO 5§ MARCH 2010

RECEIPTS £ £
Funding 110,909 38
Trading Risk Premium 50,000 00
Sales 719,607 60
Bank Interest Gross 34 65
880,551 63
PAYMENTS
Metal Purchases 238,540 33
Consumables 42,476 60
Sub Contractors 27,436 76
Drirect Labour 173,723 57
Heat & Light 55,815 39
Telephone 43 24
Haulage Costs 9.403 00
Lease/HP Payments 30,268 01
Plant & Machinery Repairs/Maintenance 11,942 13
Statutory Advertising 151 20
Salary 80,740 50
Petty Cash 300 00
IT Maintenance 1,200 00
Office Supplies 130 50
Employee Expense Claims 437 66
Insurance Bordereau 1,000 00
Bank Charges 930 90
674,539 79
Balance 206,011 84
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Cash at Bank 187,627 31
VAT Recervable 67,759 91
VAT Payable (49,375 38)

206,011 84




61 91 0102 yasely G0

009 1BA DS Sdl

940 | abeg

rge evl
€6 05/ ‘FYIHSYONYT ‘FAWYIIHOW 'ANNT LIHM 'FLYOHLYON ‘3SNOH 3LVYOHLYEON a17 INIIOAH NONNVD £002
Ad9 0.8 'SONVIQIN LS3IM
06 9Z¥'2 HOIMWOHE LSTIM 'AVOY WYHONINYIE L¥ ‘THINTD ONINYOSTVLIW TYNOLLYN NOILVYH3Q34 STVLINW 1SVD Z002
gik
Gl 681'8 SAG 'SANVIQIN LSIM "TIH AT 143148 'LLINSNIG ‘QY NITYD ATSNVYL L LINN Q11 X3949vD 1022
90§ DDZ 292 'SANVD 'IDAIHGWYD 'avOY ST1IH '08L XO8 Od 1430 3ONVNIA TYNOSHI 3OAIHAaNYD 0009
000 M. V103 ‘uopuoT '1eang sjebmap L8 2d 19 aogo
000 311 LAS ‘anysdorys ‘Ainasmaiys juowisg ¢ payiwI sfeaoq 2092
L8 86L°L 499 ZLW "43LSTIHINYIN MDIMANY 'Qv0d NIONOY 22 HLYYAMOH 17189 g082
6l ¥S6 492 913 'NOANOT '3NN3AY SILNVILY 02 g3 LINIT HATHNE v089
¥8052'2 HrE GHH 'IHIHSAYOITYIAH ‘NOLONIM “TIVHSNOAT' a1 (TYHSNOAT) SINAOOHENE 6090
06 Z1L'6 drfZ 0137 S2131 'ATTMONIH 39vEHNEG ' STYD NHOHLMYH & dL1 871001 ANIHOVIA 39v8HNg 8049
HNO B¥M
00 0SF 'SOHOM MIOHSNY Ay HOIMLIOHA 1S3 ONIGVYHL XOOHSNYH ‘Y9 3LIS ‘'L LINN a1 (n) woolsvg 108D
€T 80F SN 82N "HILSTHINYIN ‘ATTISHOM ‘9 X083 O d £/ZELS 9/PC ON DY Q3 LINN 208 2080
00 004 MIZ 807 'SAMOd '3NDI31SIHd ‘NOLI1dVLS 'ISNCH ANYE AONVLINSNOD ALITYND ¥30409 5090
Ot 2£6°L SS9 ZHH 'AHO43HIH 'SYMHIHLOY '1HNOD HOOHITIVM 221 SLINN a1 ssog v0492
L8 PES 700 ZYH ‘QYO43YIH 'SYTIHLNOG ‘GNVHE IvO L LINN SS34d NOLONIHY3a €090
Lt 629' HIS SMO "JHIHSTHD 'HOIMLNYN 'INVT HSHYIA 8¢ AONYLINSNOD TvZve zogo
rANrA T4 V2 98 'INVHONIWYIE ‘ANNIAY 21810373 'MEYd ANI NOILONNT € LINM ain1s3g 1082
£Z 6451 AVE LAS ‘AYMNESMIYHS "INV L109S31YYH 'ISNOH TS aLl NvIN ONIYvY3g 0082
000 3d9 GNS ‘UOPUIMS ‘|IIH IFLUPUIAA ‘BIUBD TYANY papwWI [eAly YOv0
8s L2v'y MX0 6AQ 'SANYTAIW LSIM ‘ATTANA ‘INVI ITY1HVId 'HYVYd ANI MOQHFIZVHD INIWLYIHL 1VIH AOTTV 60VD
Sl ¥9. 487 €287 'AQHIHLIM ‘NOLIVA 'LHNOD 3LYOaNy + LNIWLYIYL NVIADNY 80VD
(A TA NAeZ 847 'SAMOd 'INDIFLSTYd ‘AvOYH NOILYLS SHYOMOLNY L0VD
00 05€'0L Ay €1v8 "HIHSLIIM 'AHMNELSIM ‘1S3 ONIGYHL SL1IM 1S3M 'avod LYOW Q171 INIWAIND3 NOSNIMLY 80v0
8¢ 9Z2') ZMY 0130 '44139vD 'JAISHILYM TVLIdVD 'SAIEG YNOGYVH € SNIQYYLY SOVO
85 L1G MVYZ 807 'SAMOd TINDIFLSTH '1IFHLS HO43HIH INIYd NYSILYY FOVD
66 2kl Qdl €8N 'HOIMHON 133418 IMNA 'SNIdSIND 1S ONILINHYW SNId SSI0V £OVD
19 ¥2 DOT 289 'FIOAHGNYD 'AvOH ST1IH ‘0£L XO8 Ld3Q FONYNIA TYLIdSOH S.3X008aN3aaY Z0vD
S pi€ dSE GAQ ‘SANVIAIA LSIM T1IH ATTHI1HE 'L3THLS HOOW TSNOH NOLHON SAOTIV DMV LOVD
86 g1 gY¢ ved ‘NOLSIH 'WYHMYHIY ‘AYOd NOLITHOIHS SIDIAHIAS ONITANYH NOSITY 00vD
000 dL7MN 008 009D
3 SSalppy SWEN Aay

sl10}ipai) Auedwon - g
papwi Buuaauwbug akey




61 91 0L0Z Y22 S0

00 9 18A DS Sdl

g jo 7 abegq

68 /66'C 1€ 829 ‘FHIHSGHO34V1S ‘HLYOMNVL Q171003804 S042
¢ ELS 241 01SE 018148 'AYNENIH ‘3AA ITYASNOW 2 NOLLD3dSNI SNO04 ¥040
0S5 €01 V3L 6LAS 'SAMOd "HIVANAHENYTT WAMONIVIS ISNOHMOD JHL NDISIA IALLS LSHId £040
¥.L teod dAZ LZWD ‘X3SS3 'IIUINIVEE ‘153 ANI GOOMONIYCS IAIHA INJOGNIMS 11 AHANNOd 384 2040
Sy 028'S Q0 LMW 'SINATY NOLTIIW "T1INOV LHOJMIN ' NITTM ‘SHHOM NITTIM al1 (NO1dvd) 3Ooa1Ha1Y OONIA L1040
69 0¥2 ZVS 69 'WYHONIWEIE ‘NIZYO A31S30Y09 ‘LS 1¥3897V JONIN v 43400 MOI-M3aAANHA 0040
000 a1¢ L£4D ‘pu abpug 'sieis3 [euisnpui pul bpug Hied oA ‘7R €IUN SAOLUOINY JIUONJ3|] 030
0S L1 HA0 GLON ‘IEIHSWYHONILLON ‘AFTSANNY IAEA Y0 F1LLLN S3DAHTS ADHINT £030
0L g Nv¥ 8LYQA LNIN 'HLIY3 'av0od AFTIVH 89 ‘BSNOH YdOuN3 SS3¥dXA NvYId0dNT vdOuN3 203o
06 ¢5 avd 068 “TINHITOS ‘AT THIHS 'AvOd QHO041vH1S ££F-SZF 'ISNOH NS A1 v21410313 NOSANNWAa3 1030
12 298°CL 1N¢ LX3 18189x3 'asnoH uospes) a3Linim 1L ASY3IN3 4Q3 003D
oo NN PLAM 'SPUBIPIN 1S90 ‘UC)s|ig ‘Asjpely '183S USY AL (NOLSTIEG) ONIYIINIONT NOD33d £0A0
69 /v6°1 TMGS €32 ‘241QUVD ‘069 X08 Od 'S3DINYIS ¥IAWOLSND A0 NHWAD Yma 9042
00 GEZ'0l 72 088 ‘JHIHSHIIMEYM "L3TYLS HOENHD ‘SHHOM 21H0a TUWIG s04ao
00 26 OHI SLAM 'THIHSJOYHS ‘HLHONDQINE ‘AT TIATY a1 saoomoId 1200 }8]
9dE £94
G5 LL6 'SANYIAIN LSIM ‘NIMOSTTIVH ‘av0d HYTIHS ‘1S3 ONIAYHL INMYH L LINN aL1 €8 394¥0H413A €002
QS o0t N3P L LA WYHSIAT '13341S HOIH 26-06 ‘a1l WYHSIAI SGOOMLLY OfD AL3ID0S ONILSYI3Id 20020
L6 GLO'L TLE 91XO 'NOXO 'AdNENYd '31¥1EST ANl IY3WNATIM FSOTD FHIWATIM Z 1INN L1 XN 3na L0Qo
2L €08 431 9718 ' SMY3Y ‘AVIHNIAIYA "LIFHLS SONI #2-2Z 'YOOTd 1SL SIVIIWN3HD TVIHLSNAGNI A 4 0040
000 AL (SONITTOH) dNOYD TIIMWOHD HGDD
000 NEZ EXH ‘@5YSHIOA 1SaMA ‘XejijeH ‘WeimoyuoN ‘s ybnoH g1 (IN) ANIYL-WIHD 9020
000 JME pzao ‘ebpuguen 1A ‘e1e1s3 jeuisnpu| ABpAA UBLLION 'ABAA UBLLION £2 papuwl] gejwe) 4009
000 1LE LAS 'Angsmalus 'noosajie "aauq sjepsuly ai1 SHAATOHMDOLS SYWLSIHHD 30200
99 v0.'9 sS4z 8137 1aise0187 ‘uoisbipy ‘eauq empeyd G9 pajwi sjoo] |[oMmwoi] aadd
L€ ¥0S ANG ZEHD "THIHSHIIMEVYM 'NOAY NOdN QHO4LYH LS 'aYOY SNOSYIN IVYIHLSNANI LN3OSAHO 2000
00 L02 D3l 88N 'X3ISIANAQIN "3DAI¥EXN A2V 1d ¥ILYYHD '922 X089 O d S3dd3IMHIS 8 Y100-¥O0D g000
0€ 65¢'1 NHZ €78 ' SY¥H3F 'HONOTS 'SNIAHYD NOAYNITIO 1 4Ll HSYAYYITO w000
00 000'S NOGNOT* MIIA 9v330 6020
00 000°E $86 9¥H 'IYIHSGHO4TYIH "HILSNINOTT ‘ANYISIYYI 'WHv4 A1104 QL7 NOS 8 JONNQD 8000
0E ¥SE'vL NNS 9110 'ITVAHO0Y "£33H1S QHO4MYHD "ONIQTING 319V3 171 SHIAINIONT T13LSNOD 2000
90 ¥09'L rD6 FYH '‘G4O4TIYIH 'QvOd NOLIONITIL MYV SSANISNE S3IHITA LL LIND QL7 3INIIDAH FHOD 9020
Q0 5zl Nd6 SIVYM 'SHIHSIHD 'WYHONIYLTY ‘TTVH TAIYA NYILTIHD 6€ SANVOIHENT JHIHSIHD G000
00 g8t 940 LFAD "TYIHSHIIMYUVYM "WYHLNOS ‘av0d G1314HLIHON '3SNOH S3T0HY M IHHIM NOHIHD 1400}8]
3 SSalppy aIEN Aoy

siojpat) Auedwon - g
pajiwi Bunsauibug afey




61 91 0102 Y2IBN 60

00 9 J8A DS Sdi

g 4o ¢ ebed

£/ LLB'E HYASYA 0086-H ‘9 N H0ZS5340Hd "IANVANYT LI 14 X3LHIO-HA 00xD
00sSi5 MOTENT "FAISIWIL ANV SSOUD ONIGIIM QL7 (AYNENIL) HLYHOOW I £0ro
1R T A 3SS 1LS 'SJ4VYLS "INIHL NO IHOLS 'VIdNYL13 '13341S NvISNyi3 g1l OO R HOVAT N7 20ro
60 viL'tY AdO 8118 ‘Bayspioyels ‘uoxiy ‘Asulay saaisbuny papwn (euoneWSM] NP Loro
6l 808 HVZ 41 ‘804131 ‘ATTIMVYQ '133H1S OND €4 NIJYa 4 r 00ro
£5 8€8'4 V1L 6N3 'X3SST ‘AFF8Y WYHLTIYM 'SNNIAY QOOMSHNOW 21 ONIYIINIONT T13SSNY IAEVTI NI 01D
6a el Sd8 259 "101SI89 'LIZHLS AZHHNS 'SSNOH ANMY 1YL Q3LINIT YN LS0d03ID Z010
8l 86t MY 1£40 'NYDHOWVYTD QIN 'aNIDAIME "F1v183 ANI YIMOVYE QL7 43IMOd div TVIHLSNANI 101D
ISP ZLNG xassSng 189 ‘Buiyuopn
000 ‘peoy uojbuuseq ‘asnoH abpug ucibullung ‘e21Aag ADUBAIOSU| PUB JUBLUB2I0JUT SWIOISN) pUB anusASy I H 0012
ISt Z4NG 'xassng 1sapn ‘Buiyniops
000 ‘asnoy uojBuuseq ‘abpug uoiBuiing ‘Aoussjosu| § uSWanlojug uswabeuew 199 SWOISN,) g 2NUSAaY AH a0H9
XdZ ELAM
00GLL ‘SANVIAIN 1S3IM “TIVHNITUIM 'GVOd NIAMO 'JLV.LSTI GNI ad N3MO 28 LINN 17T SNOS B AINYYLIS H YOHD
6l 6¢5 891 L4H THIHSAYOJ3Y3IH ‘GHO4343H 'HOVOHddY NOILVLS 'SL 1INN 103104d 3414 FHIHSAHCITHIH 60HD
Or9 Z4H 'JYIHSQYO43H3H
81LL'8 ‘QYO43YIH 'FLVLST ANI SYMHIHLON "LHNOD GHOAAML ¥ LINN LHOITHL LSV AHO4dH3H 80HOD
LL LBO'L V19 Z8H FYHSAUOITHIH 'SYMYIHLOY "INV 33HL Hid 'SSNOH ALINISNI Ll S1dinAg0d LdH LOHD
20 €809 YIreE ¥10 'SONVT 'WYHAT0 ‘AY3IHY3ILYM ‘GvOd STHOVNIIYD 'ISNOH OHIVD SNI 9ON3 NOLHONYH 9SH 90HO
0Z 8/¢'46 Zd. 6AQ 'SANYIAIN 1S3 '320IH99NO0LS ‘IAT ‘'AvOd IHOWA3d QLT ONIHIINIONT W DI H SOHD
FANYA®) are GHS “UYIM 2 INAL ‘ANVIHIANNS '8 NOLTAH HLHON QL1 SWILSAS AOHIANI TINSYH YOHD
02 29¢ 3S¥ LLNN "AYLINIAYA ‘avOod NOANO1 'ISNOH 0JSVH L7 WHONY3ILNI OOSYH £0HD
81 009'¢/1 dS8 919 'WYHONIWYIE ‘NOLSYEOa3 'av0d SIONVH4 94-62 ‘'ISNOH HONIASOND SHOAIAYNS QFHFLAYHD ANV H ZOHD
000 DNE AN ‘uopuoT 'peoy UCISRT 987 'Jame] uolsng 'Ico|d pIg ‘sanunsas g Aousajosyy S4NH LOHD
000 OV 27 100diaa] '¥o0Q susen) 10014 }S| ‘joodT josu| [euuIou] SWIOISNY) 'g anuanay N H 00HD
000 SHE YLHN YICHON "U2IMION '2Smol] ‘peoy AQs| 'SYBQ YL pajw a2ueul4 |ejides) [giauag) £09D
000 DO Z£Ag 'toisug ‘Angspucwy 1S8pA 9812y 'JUBIPEND YL 0£92 papwi uawdinb3 ssueu 4 ended 39 [A11318]
300
Qe GL9 EPMN 'FHIHSQYO04038 ‘INIVLIHOW NOLSHYIW ‘1S3 ANI L4OHINYIE S SLINN aL1s10804 1va019 1092
96 929'9 g4€ LAS "asiysdoiyg ‘Aingsmalug yied asudiajug playajeg ued JndsioH gz iun psjiwIy sjonpotd yaajuso 00922
Gt 06¢'8 NHL SLAA 'NOANOT '3HVYNDS HIAONYH LI HADNIELS NVYINILEYIN NIXMSY 804D
vYav
0r 800'¢ 1ZS ‘Q1FIF4THS 'NOLONNMOT '1ITHLS ¥IFS0O 8 2 IHINID SN8 NOLONDII a3Liwm HMin} HO344 204D
09645 THE LHH "JHIHSAHO43IYIH '3AIH LSIM 'INYY4H IA0HS a0 SLNYDIHENT SAILNNOD HNO4 9040
3 SS21ppY awieN Aay

s10}ipaln Auedwon - g
payiwi Buuesauibug akey




61 81 QL0C Y2ielN GO

009 18A JOS Sdl

940 p abeg

dDZ LEAQ
88 v8 '‘SOHOM "HILSNINYAAAIN ‘QYOY 1HOJHNOLS 1S3 ONIOYHL NOLONIATO 9 NT10S ¥34SNYHL AiN14 M3 LHid £0d0
91 S¥8'0l NL19 FEAD MIIMHYM TAIHA YOOHEHOVYL Q11 NIHINNYH ¥3XHvd Z0do
6% 069 S8/ $10 '13SHOA 'HLANOWAIM ‘IHLNID SSANISNA SNIdNT Odd 1vd L0dD
Z36 vAQ
82 9/6'Sh '‘SANVIAIN LS3IM ‘NOLdIL 3NV SA31avHa ‘1S3 ANi INVT NIVLNNOS ¥ LINN ALl (N) SININOLWOD Wed 00d2
000 aas €849 ‘Anydieed gyl xog Od S20IAIBS [EJUBLULOIIAUT HEMIQ 100D
MEZ LINE
6/ 29 ,xmwwzm 1SaAMA .m:Et0>> ._umom aquiodule __um:_.c_n_ O:.: 0ueUl4 2210AL] OSEH ©/D pajwi mmumo_occom._. m:QFS_O 000D
G216 V2 LNY 'X3SS3 'QHO4W0YN ‘£334LS H1NOS 'ISNOH 1SOd0AN a111SOdO3N 0OND
000 dOSTV 13YHOIN D0WND
000 AQL ¥¥23 'uopuon ‘Buip|ing swes.g G d11 sio401108 a1etodiod V1IN aono
000 gjeis] [euisnpu) Angajpuad 19948 uoigy MINOHLYITI HHNW VOWD
€l 16G'y HIE SHH 'IYIHSAYO43HIH ‘NOLONIN 'SOHYNIL ‘NOQIvA 3DIANIAS J1SYM ONIMTHLOTDAVIN 60WD
G/ 96€ d09 26719 'FHIHSHILSIADNOTO 'WYHNILIIHD 'AVM Q3H5TV ONIM | TOYLINOD 1S3d 3ILIN 80WD
8 EEE'VT XH8 6A0 'SANYIQIN LS3M AT LS AFTNOYE ‘1S3 NI ASTIVA AT S LINN HSINI4 2 HYNE3C NVIaIN LOWD
CL606'S MH0 $Z9¥ ‘SINVH ‘IOLSONISYS ‘AvOd AT1ANONLS Q¥vo8 ? AVOd IVNaIW S0WD
GZ £6¢€'S r1Z €AD 'AYLNIACD 'AVM SSIFHO0Hd "MHvd SSIANISNG DIY403T1 dl11 SSOduvi FOND
6 601L'9 HEZ 84D ‘AZHHNS ‘AFTHNd 'AVOH NOLHOIYE #18 ‘ISNOH NOLSHIWIVd a1 vdvie €0ND
ANYIWY3O
89 650'S ‘OHNANI440 25922 '2 ¥IOLSHIATOH WY 'OHNENTHH0 HILNID IDIAY3S HO3L IONYNILNIVIN OVIN ZOWD
£€9098°C VXZ 8012 'FHIHSIHD ‘NOLONIAAND MHvd IYINVYIAA 'SANIHD IHL 9 Q17 ADY3INT HNOA IOVNVIN LOWD
82 GO8°L NN8 #Z9Y ‘IXNOLSONISYE 'dvOH ONOYLISINYY palWI YN syuuQ siew Q0WD
00 088'8 NLll 207 'SAMOd ‘NOLHOINY 'INIQHILYMHIVANYIT 'STYAONINNNS SHILVYM WY 5012
ov 1L 4VS 640 ‘NOJAOYHD 'y 3gW0ISIAAY Z 'ISNOH A3110L SIX3N SIX31 010
G2 6v9 ZS6 240 'ANIOAI¥E ‘NANIWNAYE 'TAY NYAIE NIHININY G-1 LINN QL1 XINOYLMIN €012
aas
Sl 66T £9S ‘SMHOA S WYHYIHLOY 'SHIANYIN MHVd A13I4¥IV4 "ASNOH T¥SHIAINN ai (@o) 1o z012
rav
89 880°¢ 099 'SOHOM 'GY AUNENVH MYVYd SSIANISNE SIYYYH ‘QUVYALENOD S 'ISNOH Irld SAIM NOSMV 101D
00 00%'9¢ SD6 OLM ‘NOANOT '13341S ATTHVYH LE aL1n 8Nt 0012
GZ LOE HEZ 887 'SAMOd "INDIZLSIHd '13IHIS NOLIT1L10DS SdM SOMD
£g 8rl QY€ SYH FYIHSAYO434IH 'NOLONIM ‘AYVA 13ISNNS S317ddNS ONIATING NOLONIM Z0MD
L8 656V LSL ZAD 'AYLNIAOD ‘A ATINIH MHVd ANI AFINIH ‘8L LINN IWODNIM LOMD
3 S$SaIppyY auweN fay

si0)ipaln Auedwon - g
pajiwi Buueauibug akey




€1 91 010Z YIBN S0

009 18A70S Sdi

9o ¢ sbey

6 82ZL'e IV €ZdN ‘INIMD 'TT¥A MAE3 ‘LSS ANI MYHAWMD 8-L LINN Q171 SANIM3IY MO L ¥0L0
00 02S v18 94H 'THIHSQHO4A3HIH "HIALSNINOIT '£3FYLS 140MD L2 Q3LINM DNINIYHL S B L €010
LLZhL NNL LN '3HIHSAY040d39 'NOLNT 'AYM NOLTIS £F-6€ £€661L O/ AL1dNOHD 1L ZoLo
0s Lve fO6 PYH ‘0HO43H3H 'SWI13 IIUHL MYV SSANISNE HO3IAA VL LINN 17 NOILYHOdH0OD 3did 3HL 101D
16 188'8¢ Xl LHY ‘AIHENS T1IHA3Y '133YLS HOIH £6/5S 'T1vD 390148 Y3IMOd ? SYD TVLO0L 0010
000 21d S3ILIYNI3S 3LVIS B80SO
02 101 V26 L1d1 'THIHSAOMHS TYNAIHS 30V1d LINMYIN 22 V1Ya MOTIVMS 2080
¥ 860' AQZ 0L AM ‘NOLAWYHEIATIOM ‘STHSY dNO4 '3S01D AHO4HIHAY al1 (Sany1aiw) 1v3s 30vds 90S0
¥6 09.°1 XV6 €LAQ ‘JHIHSHILSIOHOM ‘NHIAIS NO LH0O4HNOLS 'AvOY NIMATvE G117 ONIEIIANIONT DINEVYHS 508D
NAZ /28
Ll es "WYHONINYIA MUvd SSINISNE WYHONIWGIG 'FYINID FAISYILYM 0EEP LINN AL MN INIATS 080
as9GLss
e L8l 'XJASS3 'NOQNSYE 'Muvd SSANISNG SAT1IIIHLNOS "IYYNDS AGSNHOH v2-22 gL wo23d13L 3N18 AMS £080
118988 Sd6 £AS 'THIHSHOYHS 'AYNESMIYHS 'AV0d N3ADNO1 SNOLLNTOS ¥YIMAHOM JOTVS 208D
00 001 HIP PINS 'DHIHSTIHD ‘AAAH '13THLS LHOIYMLYYD 'ISNOH Muvd I0TAH 103104d JNS 10SD
G0 8LY'L NVG ZML 'UHOoM3ls| ‘peoy UopuoT 06¢ 'aSnoH uaapy Aisjes QL1 MN NII™H ALIAVYS 00S0
gX€ LNg 'xassng jse3
69617 ‘'uoyyBug 'peoy SU2BNY) 9P~ '‘9SNOH UBSPUAT 00| PIE ‘A1aA0DaY UOUS] INSYH OfD UIWPY U] - paywi (sbuyseosig ainssald) shely SOMD
000 1P €41 ‘pioya] 'Aepn SI8ISELULOI| "UNOY [epusy 9|d PUENICDS JO ueg [ehoy 8y 0D
000 S5/ $.1Q "Wnowhapa ‘iuusale) gfL ‘anua) ssauisng suidn’ dnoJgy uoijoesy £0MD
Z36 ¥AQ
20 625'0¥1 ‘SANYIQIN 1SIM ‘NOLdIL ‘ANT STONIN INVT SATTIAvHE 'AHANNOLA SIONIMd Q17T WOHYIr ® SAQUVYHOIY 204D
Bl 86 ani 2NN 'SINYHLHON ‘AgH0D '888 X089 Od SLININOAWOD S d LOHD
19 1pL'T gA8 6SM '"1VSTIVYM '39018A7TY 90V 1d ODIA H3IGVYN TI3SINVY 0040
000 AL ONIHSINIF AILD3104d NIJ0¥d aodo
Ge 280'8 XHY ZAM ‘NOLdWVYHHIATOM 31V SNIAILS '1ITHLS AINLNNOd ONIYIINIDNT ? T00L NOISID3Hd 204D
/861861 SOE 137 '¥31S321F7 'ILVO IAVYO13E 2 'ISNOH QTIIISNVIN ad17 AWONOD3Hd 804D
FAVIFAY 4 387 807 'SAMOd ‘ANSIZLSIHd ‘NOILVLS IDIAYIAS AINDIZLSTIHd uog g shaqoy M d v0dD
00 tv2s’L HY/Z €07 'SAMOd 'NODIHE "AVM NYIHEWYD 'HLTVIH TV.INIWNOHIANT (NOD3HE) TIDNNOD ALNNOD SAMOd 604D
oY 62¥'89 DV6 L7 'simod ‘sliapn popuupueT ‘L2 xo8d QOd TINNOD ALNNOD SAMOd 80d0
82 PE£8/'ZC dvy 01ST 'SG33T 'TONYHO NOLHNOLS "INV SANVIAVYY 06 7 8321AHAS T00L 2/IN 8 NYd 2040
86 2.v'02 Mdt 241 'AH0473L ‘2L A1FIHASTTVH 'HHvYd SSANISNG LYNODHYH 27d Mn Y3404 .L3d 904D
52 €S ¥S9 968 ‘THIHSHIALSIADHOM 'HOLIAQIH ‘ACOMMDOLS ‘WHV4H ST1IKNId SWILSASOHTIW STIIHNIC S0dD
L4 986°C NAE €41 'QYOANTL HYYd QHOH44VLS '£S3 ANI MNIT AVAMSNIIND G ON Q3LINIT NOLIWOd ¥0dD
3 SsSaIppy JWEN Aoy

sioypas) Auedwo) - g
paywi buusauibug afey




61 91 010Z Y21l SO

009 18A70S Sd|

940 g abed

LWwosLiore’l Buijjejol sewug poL
Of cot dN6 PHM H31SIDHUOM TAINA HLHOMIOAave AL AN AYZYN IAVIVINY A 00AD
000 WYRVYO ' M 90MD
000 d3S rLVYM '2aysayd ‘weyouuly ‘Yiesypeolq ‘peoy uaseld ‘09 xog Od Jojelge|aaupn SOMDO
00 o 9S8 UM ‘SOHOM 'TY T10dXOVIE 'LS3 ONIAVYL 104M0V19 8% £d SLINN SHOLNAIMLSIA 19313 ¥431S3080OM POMD
00 0S¢ LME 1€40 'ONTOQAIYE “FLVY.LST ONI NOLHIALYM ‘JHINID HOFL NOLHIALYM WNHO4 IAILOWOLNY HSTIM E0MD
18 €9 ONE 014D '43108VD "MuVd SAYHLYD LNIWNHIAOCD ATGWISSY HST13AM COMD
0L 0986 HS8 SLUM 'SOHOM 'STI13M AHNENIL 'AHO4HDOH H3ddn 'a1314HDuIg FAIMEILYM LOMD
00 0S€'0L S06 9LM 'NOANOT '133H1S ASTHYH LE Q17 S3LVID0SSY MD3871aM 00MD
£S5 59¢ N4Z £1OY "THIHSHYIA 'AUNGAMIN ‘NOILDINNOD IHL ‘3SNOH INOSIVAOA L1 INOCAYAOA LOAD
8t Gt VYXP €S "FUIHSAGHAA 'SHNIT HONOHOBIHYE ‘MuVd TYHLNID ‘AVM GNVIAIN 2 QLT XN SNIANSIA 00AD
000 L1 SWALSAS S0 ¥YHLSIO3Y Q3 LINN HONo
L2 8bB'6L NAs Z1S 'HONOIS '3NN3IAY A1314SHIL3d ‘ISNOH HNHLHY HONOTS TvY3asvylin oonod
616199 XIS TYM HILSIDHOM '‘ad NOLTAH '31V1S3 ONIAYH.L QY NOLTAH ONINOO.L OJNIL 01D
9¢ 9t¢ X¥Z GNN ‘NOLJAVHLYON '‘Qv0d INOLSAVID QLI MN LINYNNIL 9010
0as
85 0£2'1L 148 ‘JYIHSAYO44Y1S 'HLIHOMNWYL 'SLODINTIM ‘THOWAY1D MHVd ONDIA Y SIAVALIS ALITYND HLHOMINYL S010
3 SsaIppy awepN Aoy

s10)ipasn Auedwon - g
pajiwi] busasuibug ehey




(Framoy 1ad 23es oFer0Ay

(P 1500 0L
unjy el

Surper]

MIADY

s3unasy 2 suoday

PaIDasu() - SUNE[d/JOOX ]
3duapuodsarion) I0VPaIy) /propue]
sUODEINSAU]

IAPY [£IIUI)

soafopdwy

SPUApLAI(]

UTpYy 958

a8reyn) Sumeor,] - uoneseay] 12sSY
a8rey") paxt] - UONESIEIY 1SS
Furdosayooq J30Y

301A12G

61 L1T 1y 601 €1 .91 6L O0¥C 60 88¢

56 96£°0L1 0889LG  S9S0T'8S SL €40°99 SLSECHY
9GS ¥8L 6C 68 LZ 8FE GLTET CTHIL

ST 1S8°T¢l 09 t¥S - G¢ ¢¢T 0S S0¢ SLSOL

0S 811 0¢'0 - - - 0€0

S1499°CT TSl or 1 LE 1T 0S 1 <11

08 97¢ 6L 1 - 6L 1 - -

G 8L81 P01 - 1208 0s1 -

08¢LL 6C1 - 6c 1 - -

S1291°C (AR LT QL0 00+ 80

0¥ TSH'T L1 9} 001 L1S1 - -

00 8¢1 0¥ 0 - - - 0¥ 0

SE0S0l 0Tl 60 €e 18 €L 6l -

YA 0ce - S20 - S61

SL86 S¢0 - - - Sco

00S¥LC1  SL80L cTes €v1g 05 0 09 ¢

1500 [e10] MHMW twmmm_m oyensmurwpy  1adeuepy nure

0107 A3en1qa] 97 01 o107 Axenuef 71 pourad 213 10§ $1507) Jun T, SIOIENSIUIWUPY JWOf
7 xipuaddy

UOTIENSTUIWPY U] - paiun Suzaurduy 24ey




KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED T/A KAYE PRESTEIGNE - IN ADMINISTRATION

Additional Information 1n Relation to Administrator’s Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below 1s this firm’s policy mn relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Semor Administrator,
and Support Staff The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment
Our charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their

experience level

With regard to suppeort staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to
specific tasks on an assignment 1s charged Only 1f there 1s a large block of time incurred by
a member of the secretarial team, eg, report compilation and distribution, do we seek to

charge and recover our time 1n this regard

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors histed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a

regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Charles Russel (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Insolvency Risk Services Risk based premium

Talons To be agreed

Admunstrators” Report and Statement of Proposals




KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED T/A KAYE PRESTEIGNE - IN ADMINISTRATION

13

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement

with them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically :dentifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, rcom hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors These disbursements

include an element of shared overhead, details of which are on the follow page

Admumstrators” Report and Statement of Proposals




FISHER PARTNERS
CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY POLICIES

Charge out Rates

In accordance with the provisions of the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP9”),
the firms’ charge out rates applicable to thus appointment, exclusive of VAT, are as
follows

From 1 January 2010

Per hour
Partners / Sentor Consultants £395
Group Leaders £245
Sentor Admnsstrators £195
Adminstrators £165-£180
Junior Admimstrators £120
Support Staff £80-£120

Charge out rates are normally reviewed annually on 1 January, when rates are adjusted to
reflect such matters as inflation, increase in direct wage costs, and changes to mdirect
costs such as Professional Indemnity Insurance Itis the firm’s pohcy for the cashier’s
time spent on an assignment to be charged to the case However, secretanal and office
admun suppott time 1s charged only n respect of :denufiable blocks of time devoted to
the case where we consider it to be viable to do so

Direct expenses (“Category 1 Disbursements™)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP9, which can be specifically identified as
relating to the administration of the case will be charged to the estate at cost, with no
uplhft These include but are not mited to such items as case advertising, storage,
bonding and other nsurance premuums and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
petsonnel in connection with the case

Indirect expenses (“Category 2 Disbursement”)
It 1s our normal practice to also charge the following mdirect disbursements (“Category 2
Disbursements as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate

Circulars to creditors
Plain /headed paper including photocopying 15p per sheet
Postage Actual cost

Room Hire

For the convenience of creditors and to save the cost of booking an outside hotel room,
meets of creditors are occasionally held internally at either our London or Watford
offices Where meenngs of creditors are held in one internal meeting room, a charge of
£125 plus VAT 1s levied to cover the cost of booking the room

Travel
Mileage incurred as a result of any necessary travelling 15 charged to the estate at the H M
Revenue & Customs approved rate, currently 40p per mile

Storage
Off site storage facilities £1 per box per month

All of the above costs are subject to amendment by the firm at any time and 1f amended
will be notified to creditors with the next circular sent to all creditors




Our Ref BNJ/DLB/NDR/MPA/LAM/KE62/9

Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person {(who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting if you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders 1n the
crreumstances that your
first choice 1s unable ta
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

‘Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 82

Proxy (Administration)

KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

i appoint the above persan to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 23 March 2010, or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder Is to propose or vote as mnstructed below (and in respect of any resclution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptancelrejection” of the Jomnt Administrators’ attached proposals
Accept / Reject
Accept / Reject
Accept/ Reject
Accept / Reject
Accept / Reject
Accept/ Reject
Accept / Reject
Accept/ Reject
Accept / Reject

O~ b WN =

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THE MEETING

OF CREDITORS TO BE HELD ON

23 MARCH 2010 AT 11.30 AM

It 15 proposed that the Joint Admimistrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company n order to achieve

the purpose of the Admintstration  In the circumstances, 1t 15 proposed that

I

The Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company

If having reahsed the assets of the Company, the Admimstrators think that a distnibution wail be made
to the unsecured credstors, they propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies, which wall
have the effect of bringing the appointment of the Administrators to an end and will move the
Company automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) mn order that the distnibution can
be made In these circumstances, 1t 1s proposed that the Administrators will become the Liquidators of

the CVL

If the Administrators think that the Company has no property, which might permit a distribution to its
creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the

Company

The Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contamed
in Schedule I of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the

statutory purpose of the Administration

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors’ Committee and that 1f any such Commttee 1s formed
they be authonsed to sanction the basts of the Administrators’ remuneration and any proposed act on
the part of the Administrator without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally,

to include any decision regarding the most appropriate exit route from the Admunistration

Where no Creditors’ Commttee 1s appointed, the remuneration of the Admimstrators shall be fixed by

reference to tume properly spent by them and thewr staff in managing the Admimstration

The Admimistrators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are available on account of

their time costs

The Administrators will be discharged from liabihity under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect

The Administrators be authonised to draw all current, as well as future disbursements (including those
as categorised 1n the revised Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, Category 2), 1n accordance with the

rates of charge as detailed in the attached charge out rates and disbursements




BNJ/DLB/NR/MPA/LAM/K662/12

KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CREDITOR’S STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed 1n the Admuenistraton

(Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

Fax

E-mail

Date / /

Please provide appropriate documentation m support of your claim
If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even 1f VAT bad debt
relief has been claimed undet the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed 1t to Mark Adams at Fisher Partners, Acre
House, 11 - 15 Willam Road, London NW1 3ER

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance wath Secton 36
Value Added Tax Act 1994 In broad terms rehef 1s available when the debt 15 six months old and
“wntten off” by the creditor entening it on hus VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Claims lodged 1n the Admumstration should be gross, ncluding any VAT element [f/when dividends
are paid, creditors who have clumed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT
and the net element of thetr ¢claim and account to HM Customs and Excise for the VAT element
through their VAT return

Insolvency Practiuoners have no role in admuntstening VAT bad debr relief under the Value Added Tax
Act 1994  Creditors who are uncertain how to claim should contact their VAT office or take
professional advice

ADM404A




